

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP G. POTTER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF OCEAN BEACH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JARED LOOPER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
  
MICHAEL STANTON  
KOSAKOFF &  
CATALDO LLP  
175 Pinelawn Road  
Melville, NY 11747

EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6718  
esokoloff@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Background.....	6
C. Procedural History .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. There Is an Entrenched and Acknowledged Split on the Question Presented .....	14
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	20
III. The Question Presented Is Important, and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It .....	22
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (April 10, 2025) .....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Order Granting Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss First Amended Complaint (July 9, 2024) .....	9a
Appendix C – Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (May 13, 2025) .....	19a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acierno v. Mitchell</i> , 6 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Black Earth Meat Mkt., LLC v. Vill. of Black Earth</i> , 834 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	23
<i>Carpinteria Valley Farms, Ltd. v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 344 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	23
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Dougherty v. N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>E&amp;R Enter. LLC v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 650 F. App'x 811 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Elena v. Mun. of San Juan</i> , 677 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	20
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Insomnia Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 278 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	24
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016).....	23
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	3, 5, 13, 21
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Lauderbaugh v. Hopewell Twp.</i> , 319 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Leonard v. Plan. Bd. of the Town of Union Vale</i> , 659 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019) .....	3, 4, 12, 20
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 19
<i>Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14, 16
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	5, 11, 13 21, 24
<i>Peters v. Fair</i> , 427 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	3, 6, 13, 20-22, 24
<i>Rocky Mountain Materials &amp; Asphalt, Inc.</i> v. <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of El Paso Cnty.</i> , 972 F.2d 309 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Schanzenbach v. Town of La Barge</i> , 706 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	14, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Genova</i> , No. 23-7452, 2025 WL 583182 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2025) .....	19
<i>Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of</i> <i>Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Warren v. City of Athens</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 24
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	4, 5
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	5, 6, 11, 13, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2-4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	9
